

08-16-00334-CV

No. 08-16-00334-CV

In The Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Court Of Appeals District
El Paso, Texas

FILED IN
8th COURT OF APPEALS
EL PASO, TEXAS
11/28/2017 12:45:27 PM
DENISE PACHECO
Clerk

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES; HENRY WHITMAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DFPS COMMISSIONER; TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; AND CHARLES SMITH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS HHSC EXECUTIVE COMMISSIONER, CORRECTIONS CORP. OF AMERICA, AND THE GEO GROUP, INC.,

Appellants

v.

GRASSROOTS LEADERSHIP, INC., GLORIA VALENZUELA, E.G.S., FOR HERSELF AND AS NEXT FRIEND FOR A.E.S.G., F.D.G., FOR HERSELF AND AS NEXT FRIEND FOR N.R.C.D., Y.E.M.A., FOR HERSELF AND AS NEXT FRIEND FOR A.S.A., ET AL.,

Appellees.

FROM THE 353RD DISTRICT COURT, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
CAUSE NO. D-1-GN-15-004336, HONORABLE KARIN CRUMP, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT THE GEO GROUP, INC.

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

Charles A. Deacon
State Bar No. 05673300
Bertina B. York
State Bar No. 03354500
300 Convent St., Suite 2100
San Antonio, Texas 78205
Tel: (210) 224-5575
Fax: (210) 270-7205
charlie.deacon@nortonrosefulbright.com
bertina.york@nortonrosefulbright.com

Mark Emery
State Bar No. 24050564
799 9th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 662-0210
Fax: (202) 662-4643
mark.emery@nortonrosefulbright.com

Counsel for The GEO Group, Inc.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Plaintiffs lack standing.	7
A. Gloria Valenzuela has no standing.	7
B. Grassroots has no standing.....	8
C. Immigrant Plaintiffs have no standing.....	10
II. Plaintiffs’ claims are moot.	12
III. Estoppel bars the Plaintiffs’ claims.....	13
IV. Plaintiffs misconstrue the meaning of child care.....	14
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	16
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm't, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Assoc. for Retarded Citizens of Dallas v. Dallas Cty. Mental Health & Mental Retardation Ctr.</i> , 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Bacon v. Tex. Historical Comm'n</i> , 411 S.W.3d 161 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013, no pet.).....	10
<i>Bexar Metro. Water Dist. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 228 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. App.—Austin 2007, no pet.).....	14
<i>Coburn v. Moreland</i> , 433 S.W.3d 809 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, no pet.).....	12
<i>Flores v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	8, 9
<i>Hutto Citizens Group v. Cty. of Williamson</i> , 03-08-00578-CV, 2009 WL 2195582 (Tex. App.—Austin July 23, 2009, no pet.)	13
<i>Lopez v. Munoz, Hockema & Reed, L.L.P.</i> , 22 S.W.3d 857 (Tex. 2000).....	14
<i>Louisiana ACORN Fair Hous. v. LeBlanc</i> , 211 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>McCarty v. Texas Parks & Wildlife Dept.</i> , 919 S.W.2d 853 (Tex. App.—Austin 1996, no writ)	10
<i>Midpeninsula Citizens for Fair Hous. v. Westwood Inv'rs</i> , 271 Cal. Rptr. 99 (Ct. App. 1990)	8

<i>Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 131 S.W.3d 314 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, pet. denied)	9
<i>Okonite Co., Inc. v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit Auth.</i> , 05-95-00692-CV, 1996 WL 429306 (Tex. App.—Dallas July 24, 1996, no writ)	8
<i>Schechter v. Wildwood Developers, L.L.C.</i> , 214 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2006, no pet.)	9
<i>Southwest Pharmacy Sols., Inc. v. Tex. Health & Hum. Servs. Comm’n</i> , 408 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013, pet. denied)	11
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	7
<i>Wilder v. Bernstein</i> , 848 F.2d 1338 (2d Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Wright v. Sydow</i> , 173 S.W.3d 534 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, pet. denied).....	8

Rules and Statutes

Ohio Rev. Stat. § 5120.656	15
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.033(a)(1) (Vernon 2016).....	10
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.038(a) (Vernon 2016)	9, 10
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 241.021 (Vernon 2017).....	15
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 42.001 (Vernon 2013).....	6
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 42.041(b)(6) (Vernon Supp. 2017)	15
Tex. R. App. P. 25.1(c)	14

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 236.311
40 Tex. Admin. Code § 748.7.....16
41 Tex. Reg. 1493 (Feb. 26, 2016)9
Op. Tex. Att’y Gen. No. GA-0649 (2008).....15
